
 

MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Nigel Young 
Vice Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
 
Councillors 
 

Claire Farrier 
Richard Barnes 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Ammar Naqvi 
Eva Greenspan 
Val Duschinsky 
 

Richard Cornelius 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Gill Sargeant Arjun Mittra Tony Vourou 
Danny Rich Melvin Cohen Nick Mearing-Smith 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 2 September 2022 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/  

mailto:planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Absence of Members  
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other interests  
 

 

 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting  

 
 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   Land At Central Avenue (adjacent to) The Grange Estate High 

Road London N2  22/3539/FUL  
 
East Finchley 

5 - 58 

 
7.   Land At High Road (Between East View House And Hilton House) 

The Grange Estate High Road London N2  22/3544/FUL  
 
East Finchley 

59 - 110 

 
8.   Broadfields Estate Bushfield Crescent Edgware HA8 8XH  

20/3742/FUL  
 
Edgware 

111 - 164 

 
9.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 



 
 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Location Land At Central Avenue (adjacent to) The Grange Estate High 
Road London N2   

 
Reference: 

 
22/3539/FUL 

 
Received: 7th July 2022 

  Accepted: 12th July 2022 
Ward: East Finchley Expiry 6th September 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  James Langsmead   
 
Applicant: 

 
Barnet Homes 

    

Proposal: 
Development of the site to provide 8 affordable homes (Class C3) in 
a 3 storey building, together with associated public realm, 
landscaping and playspace improvements, and car and cycle parking 

 
 

 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to a Unilateral Undertaking and conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 
Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation by Unilateral Undertaking and any other 
legislation which is considered necessary for the purposes of seeking to secure the 
following: 
 
 

1. Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling agreements;  

   
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 

be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority;  
   
 3. Provision of Affordable Housing   
  Provision of 8no. units (8 x London Affordable Rent).   
      
 4. Highways/Public Right of way works   
  Associated highway works under S278/S184 or other relevant legislation/legal 

mechanism. 
   1. Stopping up of a footpath along Willow Walk 

5

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 

   
 5. Monitoring of Legal agreement   
  Contribution towards monitoring of the legal agreement. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION II: 
 
That upon completion of the agreement specified in Recommendation I, the Service Director 
for Planning and Building Control approve the planning application subject to the following 
conditions and any changes to the wording of the conditions considered necessary by the 
Service Director for Planning and Building Control: 
 
1 The development 
[...]
onsidered that there are material planning considerations which 
justify the grant of planning permission. Accordingly, subject to the satisfactory completion 
of the Section 106 Agreement, APPROVAL is recommended subject to conditions as set 
out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Site Location Plan: 
 

56



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Location Land At High Road (Between East View House And Hilton 

House) The Grange Estate High Road London N2   
 

Reference: 
 

22/3544/FUL 
 

Received: 7th July 2022 
  Accepted: 12th July 2022 
Ward: East Finchley Expiry: 6th September 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  James Langsmead   
 
Applicant: 

 
Barnet Homes 

    

Proposal: 
Development of the site to provide 8 affordable homes (Class C3) in 
a 4 storey building, together with associated public realm, 
landscaping and playspace improvements, and car and cycle parking 

 
 
 

 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to a Unilateral Undertaking and conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation by Unilateral Undertaking and any other 
legislation which is considered necessary for the purposes of seeking to secure the 
following: 
 
 

1. Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling agreements;  

   
2. All obligations listed below to be
[...]
nt of a brownfield site, the 
package of public benefits is considered to be of importance and attracts positive weight in 
the decision making. 
 
8. Conclusion 

109



 

 

 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the Council to 
determine any application in accordance with the statutory development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. All relevant policies contained within the 
development plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, have 
been carefully considered and taken into account by the Local Planning Authority. It is 
concluded that the proposed development generally and taken overall accords with the 
relevant development plan policies. It is therefore considered that there are material 
planning considerations which justify the grant of planning permission. Accordingly, subject 
to the satisfactory completion of the Section 106 Agreement, APPROVAL is recommended 
subject to conditions as set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
Site Location Plan: 
 

 

110



 

 
Location Broadfields Estate Bushfield Crescent Edgware HA8 8XH   

 
Reference: 

 
20/3742/FUL 

 
Received: 13th August 2020 

  Accepted: 25th August 2020 

Ward: Edgware Expiry 24th November 2020 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Dominic Duffin   

 
Applicant: 

 
Ms Susanna Morales 

    

Proposal: 
Demolition of 37 garages and the erection of 28 new affordable 
homes (19x1b, 9x2b) (C3), associated landscaping, car parking, 
cycle parking and ancillary works 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 

any other enabling agreements; 
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 

be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 
 
 
 
 
 3. That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter 

by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for 
the purposes seeking to secure the following:  

111

AGENDA ITEM 8



   
 1.  The Council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any 

other enabling agreements.   
    
 2.   All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable 

to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
   
 3. Affordable Housing  
   
 -An obligation to secure the details of the affordable housing provision of this 100% 

affordable scheme.  
   
     
 4. Highways  
   
 Off - site Highways Improvement Works   
   
   
 Bushfield Crescent:  
 A) Provision of a new access at the north wester corner of the site near No 74 

Bushfield Crescent   
 B) Reinstatement of the footway approximately 5 to 10m either side of new or existing 

access based on condition surveys  
 C) Upgrading the existing access at the south eastern end of the site to Heavy duty 

crossover standards. Clear delineation of the boundary of the adopted highway must 
be introduced.  

 D) Introduction of waiting
[...]
 to build the new flats.  
- The new blocks are closer to the existing blocks than previously proposed so there 
will be multiple Right to Light claims. 
- There is also question as to who will upkeep the proposed green areas bordering 
on the Morley Crescent gardens which risks both environmental and sanitary issues. 
 
The scheme will provide a usable area of communal space for all residents. The space will 
be redeveloped to make a more usable amenity facility to the benefit of residents. Right to 
Light claims are a civil matter, officers consider any impacts on existing daylight/sunlight 
levels are acceptable. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
In light of the above appraisal, it is considered that the proposed scheme is broadly in 
compliance with the relevant policy framework. The scheme will bring forward much 
needed affordable housing and make a more efficient use of the site, whilst not impact 
adversely on the amenity of existing or future residents. The proposed design and the 
scheme's ability to assimilate into the existing setting is appropriate. It is therefore 
recommended consent is granted subject to conditions and s106 contributions, but under 
the proviso that the flood risk concerns of the LLFA are addressed in order for this scheme 
to suitably address sequential and exception test requirements given the site partial 
location in flood zones 2 and 3a.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

163



 

164


	Agenda
	6 Land At Central Avenue (adjacent to) The Grange Estate High Road London N2  22/3539/FUL
	7 Land At High Road (Between East View House And Hilton House) The Grange Estate High Road London N2  22/3544/FUL
	8 Broadfields Estate Bushfield Crescent Edgware HA8 8XH  20/3742/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
7 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nigel Young (Chair) 

Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillors: 
 

Councillor 
Richard Barnes 
Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor 
Eva Greenspan 
 

Councillor 
Richard Cornelius 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
 

  
1.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

 
 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Claire Farrier, Councillor Tony Vourou (Cllr Farrier’s 
substitute) and Councillor Val Duschinsky. 
  

2.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS 
 

None. 
  

3.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

The addendum was noted and the information was considered under items 6, 7 and 8. 
  

6.    LAND AT CENTRAL AVENUE (ADJACENT TO) THE GRANGE ESTATE HIGH 
ROAD LONDON N2  22/3539/FUL 



 

2 

 
The Planning Manager presented the report and addendum. 
 
Ms Angela Donkin addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
The Governance Officer read out a statement on behalf of Cllr Arjun Mittra. 
 
The agent for the applicant, Mr Alex Kitts, addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to add an informative asking the applicant to work with residents and 
the Ward Councillors to ensure the construction, parking and access arrangements are 
successful and effective. 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation: 
 
For (approval) – 7 
Against (approval) – 0 
Abstained - 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was approved subject to a Unilateral Undertaking and 
conditions AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or 
in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  

7.    LAND AT HIGH ROAD (BETWEEN EAST VIEW HOUSE AND HILTON HOUSE) THE 
GRANGE ESTATE HIGH ROAD LONDON N2  22/3544/FUL 
 

The Planning Manager presented the report and addendum. 
 
Mr Richard Bradshaw addressed the committee in objection to the application. 
 
Mrs Ruth Bradshaw addressed the committee in objection to the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add an informative asking the applicant to work with residents and 
the Ward Councillors to ensure the construction, parking and access arrangements are 
successful and effective. 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation: 
 
For (approval) – 7 
Against (approval) – 0 
Abstained - 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was approved subject to a Unilateral Undertaking and 
conditions AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 



 

3 

addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or 
in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  

8.    BROADFIELDS ESTATE BUSHFIELD CRESCENT EDGWARE HA8 8XH  
20/3742/FUL 
 

The Planning Manager presented the report and addendum. 
 
The agent for the applicant, Mr Simon Owen, addressed the Committee. 
 
The Chairman moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation: 
 
For (approval) – 7 
Against (approval) – 0 
Abstained - 0 
 
 
RESOLVED that the application was approved subject to s106 AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved 
by the Committee). 
 
  

9.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.19pm. 


